H.F. 2551 (Kotyza-Witthuhn, West) / S.F. 2706 (Wiklund)                   Revisor file #25-01792
Page 1 of 7
DCYF Recodification, Technical, and Conforming Updates
Bill
Sec
Stat. Sec.
Amended Section Description
1 3.922
subd. 1
Adds the commissioner of children, youth and families to the Minnesota Indian Affairs Council.
2 13.41
subd. 1
Adds DCYF to definition of licensing agency for licensing data statute.
3 13.46
subd. 3
Adds the commissioner of children, youth, and families to allow investigative data to be shared with the ombudsman for mental
health and developmental disabilities. Allows the commissioner of children, youth, and families to disclose the existence of an
investigation of possible overpayments of public funds to a service provider or recipient.
4 13.46
subd. 4
Adds references to the commissioner of children, youth, and families to ensure welfare data statute covers both the department of
human services and the department of children, youth, and families.
Ensures DCYF licensing data is properly classified, mostly as private data on individuals.
5 13.46
subd. 9
Adds the commissioner of children, youth, and families to a provision of chapter 13 governing access to mental health data in cases
of suspected fraud.
6 13.46
subd. 10
Clarifies that the commissioner of the department of children, youth, and families is the responsible authority for the department
of children, youth, and families for welfare data statute.
7 13.598
subd. 10
Allows DEED to share employment and training program data governed by section 116L.86, subd. 3, with DCYF. Section 116L.86
was updated to include the commissioner of children, youth, and families during the 2024 session.
8 14.03
subd. 3
Excludes licensing interpretive guidelines issued by DCYF from the definition of a rule, which allows DCYF OIG to give broader
direction to counties/agency workers without having to go through rulemaking.
9 116L.881 Adds the commissioner of children, youth, and families to the review of tribal employment and training plans conducted by the
DEED.
10 125A.15 Adds the commissioner of children, youth, and families to the list of eligible commissioners/agencies who may recommend a child
with a disability be placed outside of their resident school district for services.
11 125A.744
subd. 2
Directs MDE to cooperate with both the commissioners of human services and children, youth, and families to develop and support
statewide data management systems for school districts.
12 127A.11 Adds the commissioner of children, youth, and families to the agencies to which MDE shall consult to monitor the costs of health-
related special education services.
13 127A.70
subd. 2
Adds children, youth, and families to the statutory membership of the P-20 partnership.
H.F. 2551 (Kotyza-Witthuhn, West) / S.F. 2706 (Wiklund)                   Revisor file #25-01792
Page 2 of 7
Bill
Sec
Stat. Sec.
Amended Section Description
14 142A.607
subd. 14